issued in 2024 and is effective from 1 January 2027. Management are in the process of assessing the impact of IFRS
18 on the presentation of and disclosures in the financial statements.

RELX 2025 I Interim Results  24

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information

Business area reporting changes

From 2025, as described on page 9, revenue and profit for print and print-related activities are managed and
reported separately from the four business areas. Consequently Risk, Sciencific, Technical & Medical and Legal now
exclude print and print-related activities, consistent with financial information provided to the Board.

Also, a small portfolio of commercial healthcare products, previously reported in Scientific, Technical & Medical, is
now reported in Risk.

Comparative figures have been restated as if the business areas had operated on this basis in the prior periods. The
table below shows the reconciliation of revenue and adjusted operating profit as reported for the year ended 31
December 2024 and six months ended 30 June 2024 to the restated amounts.

Year ended 31 December 2024

   Print &
  As  print -  Commercial

Revenue  reported  related  healthcare  Restated
   GBPm   GBPm  GBPm   GBPm

Risk   3,245   (7)   98   3,336
Scientific, Technical & Medical   3,051   (329)   (98)   2,624
Legal   1,899   (181)   -   1,718
Exhibitions   1,239   -   -   1,239
Print & print-related activities   -   517   -   517

Total revenue   9,434   -   -   9,434

Adjusted operating profit

Risk   1,228   (4)   9   1,233
Scientific, Technical & Medical   1,172   (182)   (9)   981
Legal   412   (31)   -   381
Exhibitions   398   -   -   398
Print & print-related activities   -   217   -   217
Unallocated central costs   (11)   -   -   (11)

Total adjusted operating profit   3,199   -   -   3,199

Six months ended 30 June 2024

   Print &
  As   print -  Commercial

Revenue  reported  related  healthcare  Restated
   GBPm   GBPm  GBPm   GBPm

Risk   1,623   (4)   48   1,667
Scientific, Technical & Medical   1,475   (145)   (48)   1,282
Legal   942   (90)   -   852
Exhibitions   601   -   -   601
Print & print-related activities   -   239   -   239

Total revenue   4,641   -   -   4,641

Adjusted operating profit

Risk   619   (1)   3   621
Scientific, Technical & Medical   555   (80)   (3)   472
Legal   191   (16)   -   175
Exhibitions   223   -   -   223
Print & print-related activities   -   97   -   97
Unallocated central costs   (5)   -   -   (5)

Total adjusted operating profit   1,583   -   -   1,583

Further details are included in note 2 on pages 25-26.

RELX 2025 I Interim Results  25

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial information

2 Revenue, operating profit and segment analysis

RELX is a global provider of information-based analytics and decision tools for professional and business customers.

RELX operates in four business areas: Risk provides customers with information-based analytics and decision tools